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SUPPLEMENTAL DEQ S ON AND CREER

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Code section 1146,
the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has del egated its authority in
this nmatter to a three-nenber panel.

In accordance wth the remand of the Suprene Gourt in

Martori Brothers Distributors v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd. (1981) 29

Gl . 721, we have revi ened and reconsi dered our decision in Martori

Brothers Dstributors (July 19, 1979) 5 AARB No. 47 in light of Wi ght
Line, a Ovision of Wight Line, Inc. (Aug. 27, 1980) 251 NLRB 1083 [ 105

LRRM 1169] and hereby nake the fol | ow ng findi ngs and concl usi ons.

In our July 19, 1979, decision in this matter, we
affirned the ALO' s conclusions that Respondent viol ated Labor Gode
section 1153 (c¢), (d) , and (a) by discharging Keriberto Slva, a known
uni on activist, for engaging in protected union and concerted activity and
for testifying agai nst Respondent at an ALRB heari ng.

S lva had been di scharged by ower Seven Martori in

January 1977 after a heated di scussion over a work assi gnnent that



S lva believed he deserved. After charges of discrimnation were
filed wth the Agricultural Labor Relations Board (ALRB or Board)
Respondent rehired Slva and, in fact, gave himthe work assi gnnent he
had demanded. The di scharge was subsequently held to be lawful in

Martori Brothers Dstributors (Got. 24, 1978) 4 ALRB No. 80, based on

the ALOs finding that Slva goaded Martori into firing himby his
bel ligerent attitude and conduct.

In January 1978, S lva was hired by Respondent's super -
visor Juan Martinez. S lva had been working in the | ettuce harvest
for five days when he cane to the attention of Seven Martori.
Martori testified that he recognized Slva for the first tine at that
point (S 1va having grown a beard in the previous nonths) and
i medi atel y di scharged hima second tine because of his belligerence
and because of threats he had previously made t "get" Martori.

In remanding this case to us for further consideration, the
Suprene Gourt enphasi zed that the anal yti c approach taken by the
National Labor Relations Board in Wight Line, Inc., supra, 251 NLRB

1083, shoul d guide our deliberations in cases of this type, where the
evi dence suggests the existence of both a lawul and an unl awful basis
for an enpl oyer's di scharge or other action agai nst an enpl oyee or

enpl oyees. As we commented in N shi Geenhouse (Aug. 5, 1981) 7 ALRB

Nb. 13, the Wight Line approach nay be expressed in the foll ow ng
formula: if the General Qounsel establishes that protected activity
was a notivating factor in the enpl oyer's decision, the burden then
shifts to the enpl oyer to showthat it woul d have reached the sane

deci si on absent the

ALRB Nb. 15



protected activity. The burden referred toin this formula is the
burden of going forward wth evidence (or "burden of production"),

not the burden of proof, which always remains with the General
Qounsel . Texas Departnent of Community Affairs v. Burdine (1981) 450
US 248 [101 S G. 1089].

In applying the Wight Line analysis to this case, we note
that the AOfound in the timng of Slva s discharge, as well as in
the testinony of Slva, supervisor Martinez, and enpl oyee Zanbrano,
evi dence that Respondent di scharged S |va because of his protected
activity. Slvatestified wthout contradiction that on the norni ng
of January 11, 1978, just as he was begi nning to answer questions put
by ot her enpl oyees as to how they coul d get paid for repacking
| ettuce fromrain-danaged boxes, supervisor Canerino Sandoval arrived
on the scene and tel e the enpl oyees they woul d be paid for the work.
S lva encountered Seven Martori nonents later, and there ensued a
conversation concerning which Slva and Martori gave conflicting
accounts. Both agreed, however, that their conversation ended wth
Martori telling Slva he could finish the day's work but woul d have
no work wth Respondent thereafter. The ALOfound that Martori
observed S lva acting as a | eader anong enpl oyees on this
occasi on, helping themto solve a problem and that this triggered
Martori's decision to termnate Slva.

A though the General Qounsel established a prinma facie
case that Respondent violated the Act by discharging S|va because of
his protected activity and/or his union support and/or his

filing of a charge and giving testinony at an Agricul tural Labor

8 ALRB Nb. 15 3.



Rel ations Act (ALRA or Act) hearing, Respondent nonet hel ess
establ i shed the exi stence of other reasons for which Slva mght have
been justifiably discharged. S lva s pugnaci ous assertion in January
1977 of a "right" to ajob as a folder on his new crew after Seven
Martori granted hi s hardshi p-based request to be kept on the payroll
when the rest of his crewwas laid off revealed a clearly
i nsubordi nate attitude and woul d constitute just cause for a refusal
to rehire him

W have before us, then, evidence tending to support the
General ounsel 's all egation that Respondent di scharged Slva for
reasons proscribed by the Act, and countervailing evidence that
Respondent di scharged S lva for reasons not proscribed by the Act. In
this situation we find dispositive the remarks of the U S Suprene

Qourt inasimlar litigation context in Texas Departnent of Community

Affairs v. Burdine, supra, 450 US 248 at p. 254 and p. 257:

The burden that shifts to defendant, therefore,
is torebut the presunption of discrimnation by
produci ng evi dence that plaintiff was rejected
... for alegitimate non-di scrimnatory reason.
The def endant need not persuade the court that
it was actually notivated by the proffered
reasons. (Atation omtted.) It is sufficient
if the defendant's evi dence rai ses a genui ne

i ssue of fact as to whether it discrimnated
against the plaintiff.

The Gourt of Appeal s woul d require the def endant
to introduce evidence which, in the absence of
any pretext, woul d persuade the trier of fact
that the enpl oynent action was lawful. This
exceeds what properly can be demanded to satisfy
a burden of production.

V¢ agree wth the Galifornia Suprene Gourt that Respondent's

8 ALRB Nb. 15 4,



evidence of its non-discrimnatory reasons for discharging Slva
anply satisfied its burden of production. |In our judgnent, General
Gounsel did not overcone this evidence so as to persuade us that
Respondent ' s second di scharge of Slva constituted a violation of the

Act. Accordingly, inconformty wth Wight Line supra, 251 NLRB

1083, we shall dismss the conplaint inthis natter.
CRER
Pursuant to section 1160.3 of the Agricul tural Labor
Rel ations Act, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board hereby orders
that the conplaint herein be, and it hereby is, dismssed inits
entirety.

Dated: March 1, 1982

HERBERT A PERRY, Acting hai rnan

JGN P. MCARTHY, Menber

8 ALRB Nb. 15 5.



MEMBER WALD E, di ssenti ng.
Athough | agree wth the ngjority's statenent of the | aw
regarding "dual notive" cases, | do not believe that Heriberto Slva
woul d have been fired by Steven Martori even absent Slva' s protected
activity. | would therefore reaffirmthis Board s origi nal
concl usion that Respondent viol ated Labor Gode section 1153 (c), (d),
and (a).

Slva testified that when he was di scharged i n January
1978, Martori told himit was because of the danage S |va had caused
at the ALRB hearing on Slva' s first discharge. Mrtori denied he
nade such a staterment and testified that: he told Slva he was fired
because of the threats he had nade. The ALOcredited Slva's
version, relying on the corroborating testinony of Enrique Zanbrano
and supervisor Juan Martinez. Zanbrano actually testified that he
heard Martinez state that S |va was being fired because he was a
t roubl enaker who had cost Respondent mllions of dollars by filing a

conplaint. Mrtinez testified chat he was instructed

8 ALRB Nb. 15 6.



by Martori to lay off the troubl enakers and new workers and was
specifically told to lay off Slva. Mrtinez also testified that
Slva was laid off due to lack of work. Wile Mrtinez testinony is
consistent wth Zanbrano's, it is vague and confusing as to Martinez'
reason for firing Slva. Based prinarily on the credibility of
Zanbrano, a disinterested enployee, | find that Seven Martori nade
the statenent attributed to himby Slva.

Respondent alleged that it was justified in discharging
S lva because Slva had threatened to "get" Martori and his famly
during an argunent between S lva and Martori over a work assi gnnent
in January 1977 and again after an ALRB hearing in Mrch 1977.1]

Gonsidering all of the circunstances of Slva' s first and
second firings, | cannot find that Respondent woul d have fired Slva
for his threats in any event. S lva was an experience' |ettuce
harvester with six years of satisfactory prior enpl oynent by
Respondent. Supervi sor Juan Martinez apparently solicited Slva to
cone work for Respondent in 1978 because he needed good workers.

Slva s confrontation wth the Martoris in 1977 invol ved

his assignnent to work as a lettuce cutter rather than as a fol der.

YSlva's first threateni ng renark was nade after Slva s angry
di scussion wth Seven Martori about his work assignnent. £
Martori, the one who actually heard the remark, recalled Slva
saying, "... the Uhion was going to get the Martoris and he was goi ng
to get the Martoris and - just to that nature.” Ed Martori did not
discipline Slva at the tine, because S |va apparently cal ned down
and went back to work.

The second threat was nade outside the ALRB hearing in February and
March 1977 regarding the allegations that Martori had di scharged
Slva and laid off a crew because of union activity. The statenent,
nade to Steven Martori this tine, was "I'mgoing to get you.

8 ALRB Nb. 15 1.



S lva had worked as a folder in the crew of Adol fo Ponce in
Decenber 1976 until Ponce's crewwas tenporarily laid off. At that
tine, because Slva was in financial straits, Martori agreed to
transfer Slva to another crewas a cutter, until his regular crew
returned to work. n January 5, 1977, it becane clear that Ponce's
crew had been conpl etely repl aced by a crew supervi sed by Ruben

Rodr i guez.gl

Slva believed that he was entitled to work as a folder in
the Rodriguez crew and began conpl ai ni ng about his assignnent to cut
and pack on January 6. Wiile still inthe field, Martori told Slva
he coul d change jobs the next day, but had to finish that day as a
cutter. Slva was angered by this decision and began shouting about
how t hi ngs woul d be better wth the UFW It was at this juncture
that Slva threatened that the union or he personally would "get" the
Martoris.

After work on January 6, S lva went to the conpany office
to ask Martori what his job would be the next day. In an angry tone,
S |va conpl ai ned agai n about working as a cutter that day. Martori,
al though agreeing that S lva could work as a fol der the next day,
told Slva that it was his conpany and he would run it the way he
wanted. S lva did not give up, however, and continued to conplain
about working as a cutter that day, until Mrtori finally fired him

Martori Brothers Dstributors, supra, 4 ALRB

¢ concluded in Mrtori Brothers Distributors (Cct. 24, 1978) 4
ALRB Nb. 80 that Ponce's crew was discharged in violation of Labor
Gode section 1153 (¢) and (a), because of their union synpat hies.
Slva, a leading UFWsupporter, escaped discharge by virtue of his
tenporary transfer.

8 ALRB Nb. 15 8.



No. 80, ALCD at 44-48.

n January 7, Slva filed a charge agai nst Martori whi ch
was i medi ately investigated by ALRB field examners. Mrtori sent
Slva atelegramon January 8, offering torehire hhm Slva
returned, worked a few days, and then quit.

A though there is no excuse for the excessive and
offensive quality of Slva s conplaints, it is clear that Slva was
angry at Martori's arbitrary decision to nake Slva finish the day as
acutter. E Martori, who first heard Slva' s threatening renark,
took no action at the tine. Wen Slva was finally fired, it was
only after he goaded Seven Martori and had nothing to do with the
threat. Two days later, in spite of the angry behavior, Slva was
rehi red.

The substance of the threat, itself, is subject to vary-
ing interpretation. Both in the field and after the ALRB heari ng,
Slva stated only that he would "get" Martori. Wile this could be
construed as a threat of personal injury or property damage, it coul d
al so be construed as a threat that by bringing in the Uhion or the
ALRB, S lva would get Martori to treat himfairly. | find that in
the context in which Slva' s remarks were nade, the latter
interpretation is nore reasonable. This finding i s supported by Ed
Martori's passive initial response and Slva' s rehire after two

days. &

§/Although Martori nmay have actually hired S lva back sinply to
mtigate his potential backpay liability, which | question in |ight
of Martori's failure to hire back the 30-40 nenbers of the Ponce
crew, his decision clearly denonstrates that the perceived risk to.
his famly and business was | ess than his fear of financial |oss.

S ARB No. 15 9.



This case is simlar in many respects to Trustees of

Boston Lhiversity v. NLRB (5th Qr. 1977) 548 F.2d 391 [94 LRRV

2500], where an enpl oyee was found to have been fired for partici-
pating in concerted activity, despite her bad personal relationship
w th her supervisor, her offensive dealings wth supervisors, and
significantly, her threatening a co-worker with a scissors. The
court noted this msconduct, but concluded, it was not "mgjor." In
bal anci ng the enpl oyer's right to run its business agai nst the

enpl oyees' right to act in concert wthout fear of retaliation, the
court observed that while protected rights are not a |icense to
threaten and of fend supervi sors, an enpl oyee nust be gi ven sone

| eeway for inpulsive behavior.

Inthis case | find that the threats were not of suffi-
cient seriousness that Slva woul d have been fired even absent his
union and other protected activity. | ampersuaded by the timng of
the di scharge and the cont enporaneous statenents of intent nade by
Seven. Martori and Juan Martinez that Respondent fired Heriberto
S |va because of his history of UFWsupport and activi smand because
of the troubl e caused to Respondent by the first discharge case
before the Board. Therefore, inlight of the entire record, |
concl ude that Respondent has viol ated Labor Gode section 1153 (c),
(d), and (a) and would reaffirmand reinstate the original renedial

order in Martori Brothers Distributors (July 18, 1979) 5 ALRB No. 47.

Dated: March 1, 1982

JEROME R WALD E, Board Menber

8 ALRB Nb. 15 10.



CASE SUMVARY

Martori Brothers D stributors 8 ALRB Nb. 15
Case No. 78-CE 3-E
(5 ALRB No. 47)

PR R BOARD DEA S ON

The Beard previously affirned an ALOs concl usi on that Respondent had
di scharged enpl oyee Heriberto Slva in violation of section 1153(a),
(c), and (d) of the Act. The Board found Respondent's defense of

m sconduct to be pretextual and that, but for Slva s protected and
union activities, he woul d not have been di scharged.

QORI CEOS (N

The Suprene Gourt renanded the case to the Board for reconsideration
inlight of Wight Line, a division of Wight Line, Inc. (1980) 251
NLRB 1083 [ 105 LRRM 1169], in which the NLRB set forth a burden-
shifting formul ation for the analysis of factual situations in

di scharge cases where there exists a lawul notivation and an

unl awful noti vati on.

BOARD DEA S ON

The Beard determned, using the Wight Line formulation that it had
adopted in N shi Geenhouse (Aug. 5., 1981) 7 ALRB No. 18, that
Respondent had net its obligation to produce evidence of its

non-di scrimnatory reasons for the discharge of Slva, and General

Gounsel had failed to overcone the notivation. Accordingly, the
Board di smssed

D SSENT

Menber Vel di e, applying the sane anal ysis as the Board najority,
concl uded that, even accepting that Respondent had net its burden of
production, General Gounsel had still net his burden of proof on the
Issue. That is, Menber V@l die was persuaded that S|va woul d not
have been di scharged absent his protected concerted activity and
union activity. Menber Vél die would, therefore, affirmthe prior
Board Decision and find that Respondent viol ated the Act by

di scharging S| va.

* * %

This Gase Sunmary is furnished for infornation only and is not an
official statenent of the case, or of the ALRB

* * %
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